44, of August 23, 2021, as amended, of the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (“CVM”), 

hereby informs its shareholders and the market in general that the Company has entered into a loan agreement with the 

Inter-American Investment Corporation (“Lender”), in the total amount of one billion and five hundred million United-states 

dollars US$1,500,000,000.00, divided into (a) one hundred and fifty million United-states dollars US$ 150,000,000.00 (“A 

Loan”); and (b) one billion and three hundred and fifty million United-states dollars US$1,350,000,000.00 (“B Loan” and, 

together with the A Loan, the “Loans” or the “Transaction”) (“Loan Agreement”). Disbursements will be made from time 

to time, as provided for in the Loan Agreement, provided that the A Loan will initially be disbursed in one tranche with final